‘Sunday Stroll' by Ron Weathers
2011 Best in Show Winner

CROOKED CREEK ART LEAGUE
17th ANNUAL
JURIED EXHIBIT
2012

ARTIST'S AWARDS RECEPTION
MARCH 19, 2012
6pm - 8pm
Crooked Creek Park
1098 Old Lexington Hwy.

Chapin, South Carolina
Exhibition runs February 27th - March 30th

Juror: Carolyn Epperly

Associate Juror: JohnHenry Tecklenburg



Best in Show
‘Dragon Fly" ~ Jean Kirkley

First Place ~ Professional
'In a Bull's Market" - Debi Kelly
Second Place ~ Professional
‘Winter Sky" - Nancee Nixdorf
Third Place ~ Professional
‘Not Rabbit Food" - Karen Larrabee

First Place ~ Amateur
"The Groom' - Mildred Krause
Second Place ~ Amateur
'Bonnie" - Richard Robertson
Third Place - Amateur
Nevermore" - Stephanie Arnold

Postcard Award
‘Ureek Island Dancers" - Marcia Murray
City Art Award
'Off the Hook" - Cathy Troutman

Judy Faye Moyer Memorial Award - Professional
‘Serenity” - Ann Peake
Patron Award ~ Professional
"Looking Back-VietNam 1971"- Tommy Thompson

Judy Faye Moyer Memorial Award ~ Amateur
"Tangled" - Joyce Oates
Patron Award ~ Amateur
'Florida Gold" - Laurelee Salter

USC Juror's Award
‘The Groom" - Mildred Krause



Exhibitors — Professional

1P Tangerine Morning $3000 Anne Hightower —Patterson
7 Remembering $1200 Anne Hightower-Patterson
3P Oh What a Night $ 300 Anne Hightower-Patterson
4P Assemblage # 16 $ 125 Tommy Thompson

5P Looking Back Viet Nam 1971 $ 475 Tommy Thompson

6P The Survivors #7 ; NFS Tommy Thompson

7P Not Rabbit Food $ 400 Karen Larrabee

gP Reflecting in Lace $ 600 Karen Larrabee

9P Still Lost $ 400 Karen Larrabee

10P A Muse $ 580 Val Zaba

11P Taking Flight $ 360 Val Zaba

1ZP Standing Tall $ 700 Marcia Murray

i Inlet Canopies $ 450 Marcia Murray

14P Serenity $ 150 Ann Peake

15P End of Day $ 350 Ann Peake

16P In the Garden NFS Ann Peake

17P Winter Sky $ 600 Nancee Nixdorf
18P The Help $ 100 Nancee Nixdorf
19P Border Patrol $ 400 Barbara Yongue
20P Portrait of Stephanie $ 400 Barbara Yongue
1P Beach Magic NFS Barbara Yongue
22pP Lake Louise NFS  Shin Wilbanks
Z3P Tea Time $ 300 Shin Wilbanks
24p Memories of Mom’s Irises $ 500 Janet Edens

25P The C Q on Catherine’s Cove II  $ 400 Janet Edens

26P The Fair $ 850 Ron Weathers

7P Market Chelsea $ 850 Ron Weathers

28P Main Street Café’ $ 850 Ron Weathers

29P The Graduate $ 500 Ingrid Carson

30P Music of the Mind $ 950 Ingrid Carson

3R Rattle and Roll NFS Debi Kelly

32P In a Bull’s Market NFS Debi Kelly

3P Southern Enginuity NFS Debi Kelly

34P Sunset Celebration in Costa Rica $ 390 Faye Delia Meetze
35P The Blessing $ 145 Faye Delia Meetze

36P A Lot of Water Under the Bridge  $370 Faye Delia Meetze
37P Integration-Mind Body Fitness $ 900 J.J. Casey

38P Fantasy $ 550 JJ. Casey

398 Storm on the Prairie $ 300 Pam Steude
40P The Old and New $ 300 Pam Steude
41P Pink Cloud Sky $ 300 Pam Steude
42P Greek Island Dancers $ 900 Marcia Murray
43P Morning Bouquet NFS Heather Harris
44P  Lemon Light $ 300 Mary Williams

45p For Mitch NFS Mary Williams



1A

2A

3A

4A

SA

6A

TA

8A

9A

10A
11A
12A
13A
14A
15A
16A
17A
18A
19A
20A
21A
22A
23A
24A
25A
26A
27A
28A
29A
30A
31A
32A
33A
34A
35A
36A
37A
38A
304
40A
41A
42A
43A
44A
45A
46A

Exhibitors - Amateur

Lone Tiger
Memories

Tangled

Ally’s Cat

Tuscan Sunshine
Sunday Afternoon
Ella

Nevermore
Soulmate

Fresh Picks
Harmony

Age of Innocence
Come into my Garden
Dragon Fly

Russo Fienile (Red Barn)
207 State Street, Charleston
Sisters

Squiggles

Off the Hook

Spot the Dot

The Old Mill
Spring’s Promise
Sweet Daydreams
Rainbow Eucalyptus
Set Up

Seaciety

Florida Gold

Zoe

Maine Splendor
Resting

Ruins

The Harvest

The Groom

The Bride

Bonnie

Ella

Poverty's Prey
Papa Bear
Mountain Meadow
Fury

Me and My Shadow

Red Dahlias Dancing in the Breeze

Peeping over the Fence
Pops Pickin’

Lady with Umbrella

A Vanderbilt View

-$ 290

NFS
$ 115
$ 175
$ 150
$ 150
$1800
$1200

NES

NFS

NFS

NFES
$ 350
$ 200
$ 175
$ 175
$ 100
$ 75
$ 75
$ 125
$ 225
$ 165

NFS
$ 125
$ 150
$ 500
$ 300

NFS
$ 125
$ 125
$ 175
$ 125
$ 250
$ 250

NFS

NFS
$ 400

NFS
$ 300
$ 150
$§ 35
$ 350
$ 275
$ 300
$ 300
$ 350

Joyce Oates
Joyce QOates
Joyce Oates
Beverly Cain
Beverly Cain
Beverly Cain
Stephanie Arnold
Stephanie Arnold
Sallie Baker
Sallie Baker
Sallie Baker

Jean Kirkley

Jean Kirkiey

Jean Kirkley

Ruth DiMirra
Ruth DiMirra
Corey Ann Lacy
Cathy Troutman
Cathy Troutman
Cathy Troutman
Nancy Mandish
Nancy Mandish
Nancy Mandish
Frances Burris
Frances Burris
Pamela deBessonet
Laurelee Salter
Sally Harrell
Sally Harrell

Sally Harrell
Rajas Londhe
Rajas Londhe
Mildred Krause
Mildred Krause
Richard Robertson
Richard Robertson
Richard Robertson
Marilyn Adamson
Marilyn Adamson
Marilyn Adamson
Ruby DeLoach
Ruby DeLoach
Ruby DeLoach
Mary Monroe
Mary Monroe
Mike Loy



Member’s Choice Award
To Be Announced at the Reception

Merit Awards
"Tangerine Moming" - Anne Hightower-Patterson
"The Help'- Nancee Nixdorf
‘Market Chelsea' - Ron Weathers
‘Sisters"- Corey Ann Lacy |
‘The Harvest’ - Rajas Londhe

Juror's Comments

"Light inspires me. [ paint the moment that a subject or scene franscends the ordinary
through it's effect. Often, it is the light I am painting rather than the subject itself."

Owur Juror

Carolyn Epperly, NWS, WIS received her BA from the University of South Carolina and her
degree in Commercial At at Holland College, Charlottetown, PEI, Canada. She has also
attended various international workshops. She was awarded Signature status by the National
Watercolor Society and is a member of the Watercolor USA Watercolor Society and a board
member and officer in the SCWS of which she is a Member of Excellence.

Her work may be seen at Lowcountry Artist Gallery in Charleston as well as Lynda English
Studios in Florence. Her list of juried shows and awards is extensive and may be seen at
www.carolynepperly.com CCAL is pleased and honored to have Carolyn accept juror
responsibilities for our 17th annual show.

USC Associate Juror

JohnHenry Tecklenburg was born in Charleston, SC and from an early age, he filled his days
with sports, drawing and painting. His first art teacher, Diane Tennyson, left an impression on
him that he should pursue a career as an artist. He studied at The International School of
Painting, Drawing and Sculpture in Umbria, Italy, The Rhode Island School of Design,
Chautaugua Institution of Painting in Chautauqua, NY, the Art Institute of Chicago and now
The University of South Carolina. JohnHenry's favorite medium is oil although he is familiar
with printmaking, watercolor and acrylics. His interest lies in the observational painting of
figures and landscapes and how space occupies them and the creation of a truthful
experience of how we see and feel the world around us.



Croofed Cueelt (nt League expresses its sincene gratitude to the following individuals and
onganizations fox thein genexous suppoit of oun axtists.

(-

Cultural f.Council
FICHLAND T LEXING TON
COUNTIES

This project is funded by the Cultural Council of Richland and Lexington Counties and the
South Carolina Arts Commission, which receives funding from the National Endowment
For the Arts and the John and Susan Bennett Memorial Arts Fund of the Coastal

Community Foundation of South Carolina.

Crooked Creek Art League would like to thank Elizabeth Taylor, Exec. Dir., rmo-Chapin
Recreation Commission, Belinda Rhodes and Lewis Wilheim, ICRC/CCP for continued

support throughout the year.

PLATINUM CONTRIBUTORS
Town of Chapin, Mr. Stan Shealy, Mayor
City Art, Mr. Randy Hanna
Weathers Contracting, Mr. Ron Weathers, President

MEMBER SPONSORS
Tommy Thompson
Richard Robertson

Ruth DiMirra
Ingrid Carson
Marilyn Adamson
Stephanie and Brad Arnold
Anonymous

BENEFACTOR
Bi-Lo Food Stores, Chapin. Mr. Chuck Ash, Mgr.
Food Lion Stores, Chapin. Mr. Robbie Sligh, Mgr.

SPECIAL THANKS
Nancy Mandish and various chair persons and volunteers, our USC student juror, JohnHenty and our juror,
Carolyn Eppetly. This year has been an especially good year for quality artwork and we thank the individual
artists and contributors for making this year's show a complete success.

Thank you to Joan Marco for again filling our reception with her beautiful music.



