

"Sunday Stroll" by Ron Weathers 2011 Best in Show Winner

# CROOKED CREEK ART LEAGUE 17th ANNUAL JURIED EXHIBIT 2012

# ARTIST'S AWARDS RECEPTION MARCH 19, 2012

6pm - 8pm Crooked Creek Park 1098 Old Lexington Hwy. Chapin, South Carolina

Exhibition runs February 27th - March 30th

Juror: Carolyn Epperly

Associate Juror: JohnHenry Tecklenburg

## Best in Show "Dragon Fly" - Jean Kirkley

First Place - Professional

"In a Bull's Market" - Debi Kelly

Second Place - Professional

"Winter Sky" - Nancee Nixdorf

Third Place - Professional

"Not Rabbit Food" - Karen Larrabee

First Place - Amateur

"The Groom" - Mildred Krause
Second Place - Amateur

"Bonnie" - Richard Robertson
Third Place - Amateur

"Nevermore" - Stephanie Arnold

Postcard Award

"Greek Island Dancers" - Marcia Murray

City Art Award

"Off the Hook" - Cathy Troutman

Judy Faye Moyer Memorial Award - Professional

"Serenity" - Ann Peake

Patron Award - Professional

"Looking Back-VietNam 1971" - Tommy Thompson

Judy Faye Moyer Memorial Award - Amateur

"Tangled" - Joyce Oates

Patron Award - Amateur

"Florida Gold" - Laurelee Salter

USC Juror's Award
"The Groom" - Mildred Krause

## Exhibitors - Professional

1P	Tangerine Morning	\$3000	Anne Hightower –Patterson	
2P	Remembering	\$1200	Anne Hightower-Patterson	
3P	Oh What a Night	\$ 300	Anne Hightower-Patterson	
4P	Assemblage #16	\$ 125	Tommy Thompson	
5P	Looking Back Viet Nam 1971	\$ 475		
6P	The Survivors #7	NFS	Tommy Thompson	
7P	Not Rabbit Food	\$ 400	Tommy Thompson	
8P			Karen Larrabee	
	Reflecting in Lace	\$ 600	Karen Larrabee	
9P	Still Lost	\$ 400	Karen Larrabee	
10P	A Muse	\$ 580	Val Zaba	
11P	Taking Flight	\$ 360	Val Zaba	
12P	Standing Tall	\$ 700	Marcia Murray	
13P	Inlet Canopies	\$ 450	Marcia Murray	
14P	Serenity	\$ 150	Ann Peake	
15P	End of Day	\$ 350	Ann Peake	
16P	In the Garden	NFS	Ann Peake	
17P	Winter Sky	\$ 600	Nancee Nixdorf	
18P	The Help	\$ 100	Nancee Nixdorf	
19 <b>P</b>	Border Patrol	\$ 400	Barbara Yongue	
20P	Portrait of Stephanie	\$ 400	Barbara Yongue	
21P	Beach Magic	NFS	Barbara Yongue	
22P	Lake Louise	NFS	Shin Wilbanks	
23P	Tea Time	\$ 300	Shin Wilbanks	
24P	Memories of Mom's Irises	\$ 500	Janet Edens	
25P	The C Q on Catherine's Cove II	\$ 400	Janet Edens	
26P	The Fair	\$ 850	Ron Weathers	
27P	Market Chelsea	\$ 850	Ron Weathers	
28P	Main Street Café'	\$ 850	Ron Weathers	
29P	The Graduate	\$ 500	Ingrid Carson	
30P	Music of the Mind	\$ 950	Ingrid Carson	
31P	Rattle and Roll	NFS	Debi Kelly	
32P	In a Bull's Market	NFS	Debi Kelly	
33P	Southern Enginuity	NFS	Debi Kelly	
34P	Sunset Celebration in Costa Rica	\$ 390	Faye Delia Meetze	
35P	The Blessing	\$ 145	Faye Delia Meetze	
36P	A Lot of Water Under the Bridge	\$370	Faye Delia Meetze	
37P	Integration-Mind Body Fitness	\$ 900	J.J. Casey	
38P	Fantasy	\$ 550	J.J. Casey	
39P	Storm on the Prairie	\$ 300	Pam Steude	
40P	The Old and New	\$ 300	Pam Steude	
41P	Pink Cloud Sky	\$ 300	Pam Steude	
42P	Greek Island Dancers	\$ 900	Marcia Murray	
43P	Morning Bouquet	NFS	Heather Harris	
44P	Lemon Light	\$ 300	Mary Williams	
45P	For Mitch	NFS	Mary Williams	
00000000			J	

### Exhibitors - Amateur

1A	Lone Tiger	\$ 290	Joyce Oates
2A	Memories	NFS	Joyce Oates
3A	Tangled	\$ 115	Joyce Oates
4A	Ally's Cat	\$ 175	Beverly Cain
5A	Tuscan Sunshine	\$ 150	TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY O
6A	Sunday Afternoon		Beverly Cain
7A	Ella	\$ 150	Beverly Cain
8A	Nevermore	\$1800	Stephanie Arnold
9A	Soulmate	\$1200	Stephanie Arnold
10A	Fresh Picks	NFS	Sallie Baker
		NFS	Sallie Baker
11A	Harmony	NFS	Sallie Baker
12A	Age of Innocence	NFS	Jean Kirkley
13A	Come into my Garden	\$ 350	Jean Kirkley
14A	Dragon Fly	\$ 200	Jean Kirkley
15A	Russo Fienile (Red Barn)	\$ 175	Ruth DiMirra
16A	207 State Street, Charleston	\$ 175	Ruth DiMirra
17A	Sisters	\$ 100	Corey Ann Lacy
18A	Squiggles	\$ 75	Cathy Troutman
19A	Off the Hook	\$ 75	Cathy Troutman
20A	Spot the Dot	\$ 125	Cathy Troutman
21A	The Old Mill	\$ 225	Nancy Mandish
22A	Spring's Promise	\$ 165	Nancy Mandish
23A	Sweet Daydreams	NFS	Nancy Mandish
24A	Rainbow Eucalyptus	\$ 125	Frances Burris
25A	Set Up	\$ 150	Frances Burris
26A	Seaciety	\$ 500	Pamela deBessonet
27A	Florida Gold	\$ 300	Laurelee Salter
28A	Zoe	NFS	Sally Harrell
29A	Maine Splendor	\$ 125	Sally Harrell
30A	Resting	\$ 125	Sally Harrell
31A	Ruins	\$ 175	Rajas Londhe
32A	The Harvest	\$ 125	Rajas Londhe
33A	The Groom	\$ 250	Mildred Krause
34A	The Bride	\$ 250	Mildred Krause
35A	Bonnie	NFS	Richard Robertson
36A	Ella	NFS	Richard Robertson
37A	Poverty's Prey	\$ 400	Richard Robertson
38A	Papa Bear	NFS	Marilyn Adamson
39A	Mountain Meadow	\$ 300	Marilyn Adamson
40A	Fury	\$ 150	Marilyn Adamson
41A	Me and My Shadow	\$ 35	Ruby DeLoach
42A	Red Dahlias Dancing in the Breeze	\$ 350	Ruby DeLoach
43A	Peeping over the Fence	\$ 275	Ruby DeLoach
44A	Pops Pickin'	\$ 300	Mary Monroe
45A	Lady with Umbrella	\$ 300	Mary Monroe
46A	A Vanderbilt View	\$ 350	Mike Loy

#### Member's Choice Award

To Be Announced at the Reception

#### Merit Awards

"Tangerine Morning" - Anne Hightower-Patterson

"The Help" - Nancee Nixdorf

"Market Chelsea" - Ron Weathers

"Sisters" - Corey Ann Lacy

"The Harvest" - Rajas Londhe

#### **Juror's Comments**

"Light inspires me. I paint the moment that a subject or scene transcends the ordinary through it's effect. Often, it is the light I am painting rather than the subject itself."

#### Our Juror

Carolyn Epperly, NWS, WHS received her BA from the University of South Carolina and her degree in Commercial Art at Holland College, Charlottetown, PEI, Canada. She has also attended various international workshops. She was awarded Signature status by the National Watercolor Society and is a member of the Watercolor USA Watercolor Society and a board member and officer in the SCWS of which she is a Member of Excellence.

Her work may be seen at Lowcountry Artist Gallery in Charleston as well as Lynda English Studios in Florence. Her list of juried shows and awards is extensive and may be seen at www.carolynepperly.com CCAL is pleased and honored to have Carolyn accept juror responsibilities for our 17th annual show.

#### **USC** Associate Juror

JohnHenry Tecklenburg was born in Charleston, SC and from an early age, he filled his days with sports, drawing and painting. His first art teacher, Diane Tennyson, left an impression on him that he should pursue a career as an artist. He studied at The International School of Painting, Drawing and Sculpture in Umbria, Italy, The Rhode Island School of Design, Chautauqua Institution of Painting in Chautauqua, NY, the Art Institute of Chicago and now The University of South Carolina. JohnHenry's favorite medium is oil although he is familiar with printmaking, watercolor and acrylics. His interest lies in the observational painting of figures and landscapes and how space occupies them and the creation of a truthful experience of how we see and feel the world around us.

Crooked Creek Art League expresses its sincere gratitude to the following individuals and organizations for their generous support of our artists.



This project is funded by the Cultural Council of Richland and Lexington Counties and the South Carolina Arts Commission, which receives funding from the National Endowment For the Arts and the John and Susan Bennett Memorial Arts Fund of the Coastal Community Foundation of South Carolina.

Crooked Creek Art League would like to thank Elizabeth Taylor, Exec. Dir., Irmo-Chapin Recreation Commission, Belinda Rhodes and Lewis Wilheim, ICRC/CCP for continued support throughout the year.

#### PLATINUM CONTRIBUTORS

Town of Chapin, Mr. Stan Shealy, Mayor
City Art, Mr. Randy Hanna
Weathers Contracting, Mr. Ron Weathers, President

#### **MEMBER SPONSORS**

Tommy Thompson
Richard Robertson
Ruth DiMirra
Ingrid Carson
Marilyn Adamson
Stephanie and Brad Arnold
Anonymous

#### BENEFACTOR

Bi-Lo Food Stores, Chapin. Mr. Chuck Ash, Mgr. Food Lion Stores, Chapin. Mr. Robbie Sligh, Mgr.

#### SPECIAL THANKS

Nancy Mandish and various chair persons and volunteers, our USC student juror, JohnHenry and our juror, Carolyn Epperly. This year has been an especially good year for quality artwork and we thank the individual artists and contributors for making this year's show a complete success.

Thank you to Joan Marco for again filling our reception with her beautiful music.